

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 1:08-cv-827 (LMB/JFA)
	)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC. Defendant.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	
CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., Third-Party Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	
	)	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, and JOHN DOES 1-60, Third-Party Defendants.	)	
	)	
	)	
	)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT CACI PREMIER  
TECHNOLOGY, INC.’S SUGGESTION OF LACK OF SUBJECT  
MATTER JURISDICTION BASED ON DERIVATIVE IMMUNITY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS ALREADY FOUND EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SHOW CACI VIOLATED FEDERAL LAW, CACI IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE IMMUNITY OF THE SOVEREIGN. ....	5
A. CACI’s Unlawful Conduct Is Not Subject to Derivative Sovereign Immunity .....	5
B. CACI Was Not Directed by the Government or Its Contract to Torture and Abuse Detainees.....	6
C. Equating CACI with the Sovereign Raises Significant Policy Concerns .....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Int’l Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	1
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 840 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 2016) ( <i>Al Shimari IV</i> ).....	3, 5, 9
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Technology, Inc.</i> , 657 F.Supp. 2d 700 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	1, 4, 9, 11
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>CACI Premier Tech., Inc. v. Randi Rhodes &amp; Piquant, LLC</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96057 (E.D. Va. Sept. 21, 2006),.....	4
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	10
<i>Cunningham v. Gen. Dynamics Info. Tech.</i> , 888 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	3, 5
<i>Filarksy v. Delta</i> , 566 U.S. 377 (2012).....	9
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Services</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9
<i>Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 3261.....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
48 CFR § 52.247-21(a) .....	8
73 Fed. Reg. 16,764, 16,767 (Mar. 31, 2008).....	8

*Army, Field Manual 101-5: Staff Organization and Operations* (May 31, 1997), .....10

Eric Schmitt, *Iraq Abuse Trial is Again Limited to Lower Ranks*, N.Y. Times,  
Mar. 23, 2006.....10

Eric Schmitt & Kate Zernicke, *Abuse Convictions in the Abu Ghraib Prison  
Abuse Cases, Ordered by Date*, N.Y. Times, Mar. 22, 2006.....10
